## TOWNSHIP OF MAPLEWOOD



## **ORDINANCE #3140-25**

## AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 257 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MAPLEWOOD ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC" WITH RESPECT TO TWO-HOUR PARKING ON RAYMOND TERRACE

"Interpretive Statement"

This Ordinance will amend two-hour parking on Raymond Terrace between Millburn Avenue and the Township border.

**WHEREAS,** on June 18, 2024, the Township Committee (the "Township Committee") implemented time limited parking along Raymond Terrace through the adoption of Ordinance 3124-24; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township Committee seeks to amend the parking regulations to allow Raymond Terrace residents to obtain parking permits issued by the Township of Maplewood,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED,** by the Township Committee of the Township of Maplewood, County of Essex, State of New Jersey, as follows:

**1. Implementation of Time Limited Parking.** Section 257-53, Schedule XVII, Time Limit Parking, shall be amended by adding the following **underlined** language:

Name of Street	<u>Side</u>	Time Limits; Hours/Days	Location
Raymond Terrace	Both sides	2 hours - 7:00 a.m. to	From Millburn
•		5:00 p.m.	Avenue 280 feet to
		All days	the Township
		•	border

The foregoing limitation shall not apply to residents of Raymond Terrace who have obtained a parking permit issued by the Township of Maplewood.

All other Sections shall remain unchanged.

- **2. Parking Permits Authorized.** Each property owner of Raymond Terrace shall be entitled to one (1) parking permit per dwelling unit, which shall be issued by the Township Clerk after receipt of a completed application.
- **3. Severability.** If any section, paragraph, sub-paragraph, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to the specific section,

paragraph, clause or provision so adjudged and the remainder of the Ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective.

- **4. Repeal of Prior Ordinances.** Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance shall be and the same are hereby repealed to the extent of any such inconsistencies.
- **5. Effective Date.** This Ordinance shall take effect after final passage and publication as provided by law.

**PUBLIC NOTICE** is hereby given that the foregoing proposed Ordinance was introduced and read by title at a meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Maplewood, held on January 7, 2025 at 7:30 p.m. and that the Township Committee will meet again on January 21, 2025, at 7:30 p.m. at the Municipal Building, 574 Valley Street, Maplewood, New Jersey, at which time and place the Township Committee will hold a hearing and proceed to consider said Ordinance on final reading and final passage.

Fritzen, Township Clerk

Elizabeth

MOTION: De Luca SECOND: Engel

YES: Dafis, De Luca, Engel, Herman, Adams

NO: None ABSTAIN: None ABSENT: None

Introduction: January 7, 2025 Adoption: January 21, 2025